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DIVISION OF LABOR STANDARDS ENFORCEMENT

Department of Industrial Relations
State of California

BY:

Attorney for the Labor Commissioner

“ DAVIDD, CROSS Stafe BarNo 097203
12031 Howe Avenue, Suite 100
Sacramento, CA. 95825
Telephone: (916)263-274-5800
Fax: (916) 263-2920

BEFORE THE DIVISION OF LABOR STANDARDS ENFORCEMENT
DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA -
In the matier of the S . CaseNo.: SCA&013
Debarment of: '
ORDER OF THE LABOR -
All West Construction, Inc. COMMISSIONER ON
and Donald Kent Russell, RMO/CEOQ/President STIPULATION TO DEBARMENT
Respondents.

WHEREAS, Respondents 'stipuiateci to debarment as follows:

1. Respondent All West Construction, Inc. is the holder of Califomnia
Contractor’s License No. 592321.

2. Respondent Donald Kent Ruyssell is the RMO/CEO/President of
All West Construction, Ine, -

3. ReSpondents entered into the aftached Stipulation for Debarment.

4, Based on the Stipulation for Debarment, Resbondents-shal] be
ineligible for a period of two years, beginning March 31, 2011 to
do either of the following: .

A) bid on or be awarded a contract for a public works
project; or ° .
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B) perforfn work as a subcontractor ena public work as defined in
Labor Code sections 1720, 1720.2 and 1720.3,

5. Respondent Donald Kent Russell may work as an employee only
during the debarment period.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED.,

\'

Dated: "3\.\(0 \ 1 ( oau de. A -nj‘)ul
" DENISE PADRES
" Deputy Chief State Labor Corumissioner
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DIVISION OI‘ LABOR STANDARDS BNFORCBMBNT
Department of ndustrial Relations
State of California '
BY: DAVIDD. CROSS, State Bar No. 97203
2031 Howe Avenuo, Suite 100 .
Sacramento, California 95825
Telephone: (916) 263-2915
Fax (916) 263-2920

Attomey for the Lgbor Commissioner

BEFORE THE.DIVISION OF LABOR.STANDARDS ENRORCEMENT
DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS
.STATR OF CALIFORNIA

In the m'ztter of tho : Case No, SAC 5013
Dobarmont Prooeodmg Agamst' '

STIPULATION FOR DEBARMENT
Hearing Date: January 18, 2011

Al West Constmctxon Inc and Donaid Kent } Time; . 10:00 &m,
Rugsell, RMO/CEO/PLeSIdont _ - Hearing Officer;  Sugan Dovi

Respondents

Rcspondonts All West Constmctlon, Ine. and Donald Ken’c Russell, RMO/CBO/PLemdem

o

- st1pu1ate as follows

ot Rosla_ondents acknowledgs setvice of the amended statement of alleged viblations in this | .

proceoding', a copy of which is attached heteto and'incorporated herein by this reference,

2, Respondents stipuldte to debarment pursuant to Labor Code section 1777 1(a) and (b) for-|-
‘a peliod of 2 years.beginning Maroh 31, 201 i followmg the filing of the Detex mmatton and Order

of the Labar Comunissioner in thxs matter. During that two year period, Respondents and each of

thom, and any fn'm, oorporauon, partnorsmp, or assooia_hon in which Rospondonts heve any interest
as dofined in Labor Code section 1777.1(f), or any substantial interest as defined in the Cal i'fomia
Code of Regulations, Title 8, section 16800, shall be ineligible.fo do either of the followmg

a) Bid on ot be awaldod a contract for a pubhc works proJeot or -

" b) Pel form worl as & subcontractor on a pnblio_ works pto Ject.
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3. Respondent Donald Kent Russel] may work as an cmp]ofee only dwring the debarment
period. | l "
Dated: 5;/ f:/ /2/ . | ALL WEST CONSTRYCTION, INC.
- ' | d:‘-=':h o
B / A ”?cf—-u e g
i 272 /4
. ~DonaldKen Rllssjl -
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DIVISION OF LABOR STANDARDS ENFORCEMENT
Department of Industrial Relatlons
State of California
BY: DAVIDD, CROSS SBN 97203
2031 Howe Avenue Suite 100
Sacramento, California 05825 -
Telephone: (916) 263-2915
Fax: (916) 263-2920

Attorney for the Labor Commissioner

BEFORE THE DIVISION OF LABOR STANDARDS ENFORCEMENT

DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the matter of the ) Case No. SAC 5013
Debarment Proceeding Against: )
\ = )
}  AMENDED STATEMENT OF ALLEGED
) VIOLATIONS
) |
) Hearing Date: June 22, 2010
) Time; 10:00 a.m.
ALL WEST CONSTRUCTION, INC. AND )
DONALD KENT RUSSELL, )
RMO/CEO/PRES. : )
| ) .
Respondents. ) Hearing Officer: Susan Dovi
)
)

Complaint, as causes for Respondents’ debarment pursuant to Labor Code section 1777.1,

alleges:

1. Complainant, Angela M. Bradstrest, makes and files this statement of alleged violations

inher official capacity as the State Labor Commissioner and Chief of the Division of Labor Standards-

Enforcement, Department of Industrial Relations, and not otherwise.

2. Respondent ALL WEST CONSTRUCTION, INC., has been, at all times relevant herein,

a contractor licensed by the Contractors State License Board under license number 592321

i
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. 3. Respondent DONALD KENT RUSSELL has been, at all times relevant herein mentioned,
RMO/CEO/PRESIDENT of ALLWEST CONS'fRUCTION , INC, and owner of a substantial interest
of fhe voting stock of the corporation. | |

4'. a, In performing work as a subcontractor on the Construétion of New Analytical Laboratory
Building job in Fresno County, California from May 8, 2009 through August 22, 2009, pm'suant to
a public works project awarded by the City of Fresno-Fresno/Clovis RWRF, Respondents willfully
violated Labor Code section 1774 by failing to pay the prevailing rates to employees, willfully violated
Labor Code section 1815 by failing to pay.the correct overtime rate to employees, and willfully
violated Labor éode section 1776 by‘ failing to maintain accurate certified payrolls. The underpaid
wages totaled approximately $19,499.28.

| b. Inperforming work as a subconiractor on the Residence Hall, Reedley College job in
Fresno County, California between June 27, 2008 and September 22, 2009, pursuant to a public works
project awarded by the State Center Community College District, Respondents willfully violated
Labor Code section 1774 by failing to pay prevaiiing rates to erﬁployees, willfully violated Labor Code
section 1815 by failing to pay the correct overtime rate to employees, and willfully violated Labdr
Code section 1776 by failing to maintain accurate certified payrolls. The underpaid wages totaled
approximately $19,499.28, o
¢.'In performing work as a subcontractor on the Westlake Farms Composting Facilit;v
Phase 1- Administration and Main Switchgear Building job in Kings County, California between
October 15,2008 and August 15, 2009 pur'sﬁant to a public works project awarded by the Los Angeles
County Sanitation District, Respondeﬁts wiilfully violated Labor Code section 1774 by failing to pay
the prevailing rates to employees, willfully violated Labor Code section 1815 by failing to pay the
correct overtime rate .to employees, and willfully violated Labo_r Code section 1776 by failing to
maintain accurate certified payrolls. The underpaid wages totaled approximately $17,692.90.
d In performing-work as a subcontractor on the Agricultural and Technical Center at
Reagan BEducational Center jdb in Fresno County, California between January 15, 2009 and August
22, 2009 pursuant to a public works contract awarded by the Clovis Unified School District,

Respondents willfully violated Labor Code section 1774 by failing to pay the prevailing rates to
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employees ,. willfully violated Labor Code section 1815 by failing to pay the correct overtime rate to |
employees, and willfully violated Labor code section 1776 .by failing to maintain accurate certified
payrolls. The underpald wages totaled approximately $16,491.10,

5, The violations listed above demonstrate a continued pattern and practlce of falsifying
certified payroll records, defrauding employees by failing to pay ‘the required prevailing wage, and
failing to pay employer contributions an ap;;roved plan or fund for the benefit of the workers,

WHEREFORE, Complainant prays that Respondents and each of them, and any firm,
corporation, partnership, or association in which Respondent has any interest as defined in labor Code
section 17777.i(f), or any substantial interest as defined in the California Code of Regulations, Title

8, section 16800, be debarred so as to be ineligible to bid on or be awarded any public works contract,

or perform work as a contractor or subcontractor on a public works project, for a period of three years

| from the date of the Determination in this proceeding.

Dated: 5 / Lf / o - " DIVISION OF LABOR STANDARDS ENFORCEMENT
Department of Industrial Relations
State of California

DAVID D. CROSS :
Attorney for the Labor Commissioner
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